SYJ-TF2Z494EN
Page 1 of 2
Instruction Manual
3 Port Solenoid Valve
SYJ300/500/700
The intended use of this product is to control the movement of an
actuator.
1 Safety Instructions

de-energized period, we advise using a valve with 0.4 W or lower valve,
or a valve with a power-saving circuit.
4 How to Order
Refer to catalogue for ‘How to Order’.
5 Outline Dimensions
Refer to catalogue for outline dimensions.
6 Maintenance
6.1 General maintenance
 Caution
• Not following proper maintenance procedures could cause the product
to malfunction and lead to equipment damage.
• If handled improperly, compressed air can be dangerous.
• Maintenance of pneumatic systems should be performed only by
qualified personnel.
• Before performing maintenance, turn off the power supply and be sure
to cut off the supply pressure. Confirm that the air is released to
atmosphere.
6 Maintenance - continued
• After installation and maintenance, apply operating pressure and
power to the equipment and perform appropriate functional and
leakage tests to make sure the equipment is installed correctly.
• If any electrical connections are disturbed during maintenance, ensure
they are reconnected correctly, and safety checks are carried out as
required to ensure continued compliance with applicable national
regulations.
• Do not make any modification to the product.
• Do not disassemble the product, unless required by installation or
maintenance instructions.
6.2 Replacement parts
 Caution
• Pay attention to the assembly orientation for solenoid valves, gasket
and optional parts and refer to section 3.8 for tightening torques.
• Refer to catalogue for details regarding replacement parts, such as
pilot valve assembly, blanking plate assembly, electrical connectors.
7 Limitations of Use
7.1 Limited warranty and disclaimer/compliance requirements
Refer to Handling Precautions for SMC Products.
Warning
7.2 Air returned or air/spring returned spool valves
• The use of 2-position single valves with air returned or air/spring
returned spools has to be carefully considered.
• The return of the valve spool into the de-energized position depends
on the pilot pressure. If the pilot pressure drops below the specified
operating pressure the position of the spool cannot be defined.
• The design of the system must take into account such behaviour.
• Additional measures might be necessary. For example, the installation
of an additional air tank to maintain the pilot pressure. Such measures
must be evaluated by risk assessment within the validation process.
Energy source status SYJ300 / SYJ500 / SYJ700
Air supply present, electricity cut Spool returns to the off position by air force
Air supply cut before electricity cut
Spool stops moving after air pressure cut
(Position cannot be defined)
Table 9.
7.3 Holding of pressure
Since the valves are subject to air leakage, they cannot be used for
applications such as holding pressure (including vacuum) in a system.
7.4 Cannot be used as an emergency shut-off valve
This product is not designed for safety applications such as an
emergency shut-off valve. If the valves are used in this type of system,
other reliable safety assurance measures should be adopted.
Caution
7.5 Leakage voltage
Ensure that any leakage voltage caused by the leakage current when the